
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

#plymlicensing 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Monday 11 December 2023 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Rennie, Chair 

Councillor Allen, Vice Chair 

Councillors Dr Cree, Hendy, Dr Mahony, Moore, Nicholson, Partridge, Patel, Poyser, Salmon, 

Stephens and Tippetts. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link – Get Involved 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 
 

 

Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

West Hoe Road 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Support 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 01/12/23 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 34) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on: 

 

 6 December 2022 

 

To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on: 

 

 3 January 2023 

 

 20 April 2023 

 

 16 May 2023 

 

 3 October 2023 

 

 6 November 2023 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. To note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair    

  

 To note the appointment of Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Allen as Vice 

Chair of the Committee, as agreed at the 19 May 2023 AGM City Council meeting. 
  

6. Annual Street Trading Report 2024 / 2025:   (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

7. Licensing Activity Report 2023:   (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

8. Mediation Report:   (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

9. Confidential Minutes   (Pages 75 - 98) 

  



 

 

 To confirm the confidential minutes of the meetings held on: 

 

 20 April 2023 
 

 16 May 2023 

 

 6 November 2023 

 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 December 2022 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Partridge, in the Chair. 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Cree, McDonald, Rennie, Stoneman, Tippetts and Tuffin. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen and Singh. 

 

Also in attendance: Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager), Emily Bullimore (BID Street 

Operations & Trading Manager), Ian Wills (Senior Lawyer), Sharon Day (Lawyer), Andrea 

Gilbert (Lawyer), and Elliot Wearne-Gould (Democratic Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 11:00 and finished at 11:53. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. Change to Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to note- 

 

1. The change of Vice-Chair from Councillor Tofan, to Councillor Salmon; 

2. The changes to Committee membership, as agreed at Full Council on 21 November 

2022. 

 

Due to the apologies of Councillor Salmon, the Committee agreed to appoint Councillor 

Pengelly as Vice-Chair for this particular meeting.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

There were no Declarations of Interest in relation to items on this agenda. 

 

3. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the following minutes as a correct record: 

 

Licensing Committee – 

 

a) 07 December 2021 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – 

 

b) 04 January 2022 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

c) 11 January 2022 

d) 22 March 2022 

e) 19 April 20
[...]
oss of any traders, which would 

result in a difficult financial position; 

 

g) There were ongoing plans to install electric hook-ups at all Ice-cream van sites across 

the city to prevent the requirement for engines to be running all day. As this came at 

Page 2



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

a cost to both the Council (through installation) and traders (through vehicle 

conversion), these electric points were being implemented in a phased approach to 

allow an easier transition, and prevent exclusion;  

 

h) Public complaints regarding street trading had been very low however, where 

necessary, the team had worked to overcome these issues with both residents and 

traders.  

 

It was highlighted to the Committee that recommendation 10 contained a grammatical 

error, and should have read “…new traders or contested sites…”   

 

The Committee agreed to- 

 

1. Approve the Consent dates for 2023/2024 as 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024; 

 
2. Approve the Consent fees for 2023/2024 as set out in Appendix A; 

 

3. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre traders 

seeking to continue trading; 

  

4. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites 

for city centre sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 

Lead Opposition member; 

 

5. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, short-term street trading Consents in association with 

other city centre events and commercial activity; 

 

6. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy; 

 

7. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream traders 

seeking to continue trading; 

 

8. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites 

for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee 

and Lead Opposition member; 

 

9. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road 

Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 
 

10. Delegate to the Service Director for Economic Development, authority to approve 

within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites 

for vacant Waterfront trading sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licencing 

Committee and Lead Opposition member. 

Page 3



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

 

6. Mediation Report   

 

Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) delivered the ‘Mediation Report’ to the 

Committee, and highlighted the following points-  

 

a) When a licensing application was submitted, responsible authorities and other parties 

were invited to submit representations, providing support or concerns relating to the 

application. Mediation was a process designed to work collaboratively between the 

applicant and those submitting representations, to ensure the concerns of all parties 

were addressed. Should these fail to be mediated, matters were brought before the 

Licensing Committee for determination; 

 

b) The number of applications brought before the Licensing Committee this year had 

been low, demonstrating the proactivity of responsible authorities, and success of the 
mediation process.  

 

In response to questions raised by the Committee, it was reported that-  

 

c) When a Licensing application was submitted, responsible Authorities with concerns 

were able to contact the applicant and suggest additional conditions to be added to 

the License. If these were agreed, and all representations were withdrawn, officers 

had delegated authority to determine the application, without the need for 

Committee referral; 

 

d) The Committee would be provided with further information regarding how to 

comment on licensing issues and applications by the licensing team.  

 

The Committee thanked the licensing team and responsible authorities for their work, and 

agreed to note the report.  

 

7. Licensing Activity Report   

 

Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) and David Moore (Devon and Cornwall Police) 

delivered the ‘Licensing Activity Report’ to the Committee, and highlighted the following 

points-  

 

a) This annual report was brought before the Committee to provide an update on the 

work undertaken by the licensing team and agencies involved in regulating licensable 

activities; 

 

b) There had been 2149 licensing applications received in 2021/2022, an increase of 61% 

compared to 2020/2021, largely due to the lifting of Vovid-19 restrictions. 8 of these 

applications had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 

 
c) There had been 172 formal noise complaints made against licensed premises during 

the years 2021/2022, remaining high, however the majority of these did not require 

formal action due to negotiation between affected parties and the licensing team; 

 

Page 4



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2022 

d) 145 licensing inspections had been carried out during this period. While Trading 

Standards and Environmental Health work had been scaled back over the pandemic, 

these inspections were now being resumed; 

 

e) Full inspections had been conducted of licensed gambling premises, as required by 

the Gambling Act 2005; 

 

f) The responsible authorities had met on a regular basis to discuss ongoing work 

surrounding the enforcement of ‘problem premises’, as well as measures to improve 

the regulation and safety of the Evening and Night Time Economy (ENTE). 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, it was reported that-  

 

g) The licensing team would conduct a review into the ‘Private Shop’, Plymouth’s only 

licensed ‘sex shop’, following its recent changes and reopening. Following this, the 
Committee would be provided with an update;  

 

h) The Committee raised concerns regarding the potential dimming of street-lighting 

and the safety implications for the public leaving premises in the dark. The Chair 

agreed to consult with the relevant cabinet member to address these concerns;  

 

i) The Committee praised the success of the licensing team and responsible authorities 

for acting proactively and contributing to the safety of the Evening and Night Time 

Economy through measures such as the Plymouth ‘Safe Bus’, ‘Best Bar None’ scheme, 

and ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme. This had been the culmination of years of hard work by 

all parties; 

 

j) There were significant concerns regarding the financial sustainability of the Plymouth 

‘Safe Bus’, with public uptake remaining relatively low. This had been widely 

advertised in the Herald, University campuses, and on social media. The Committee 

and responsible authorities highly encouraged the public to make use of this valuable 

service; 

 

k) While these bus routes had been designed to provide the largest possible city 

coverage, particularly covering high density population areas, it was recognised that 

patrons would still have to walk the final distance from drop off, to home. There 

were however, no designated stops, with patrons able to request to get off at any 

point along the route, and security officers were present with body-worn cameras 

for safety. Statistics of usage and drop-off locations were being compiled to enable 

enhanced targeting for future route planning; 

 

l) Since its successful trial in Plymouth in 201
[...]
 is a confidential part to this minute) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 3 October 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday 3 October 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie , in the Chair. 

Councillor Patel, Vice Chair. 

Councillor Moore. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Allen. 

 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer), Cathy Morley (Lawyer, observing), 

Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor) and Ian Wills (Senior Lawyer). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.21 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

33. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Patel as Vice 
Chair for this meeting.  

 

34. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

35. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

36. Grant of Premises License - Frontfield Stores   

 

Mr Balayogan and Miss Hobbs agreed that they were happy to proceed without legal 

representation. 

 

The Committee: 

a) Read the Premise License Grant Report prepared by Jonathan Ball;  

b) Read the summary of representations; 

c) Read the additional objections in the supplementary document;  

d) Heard from the applicant as follows: 

i. He was experienced in the licensing trade from owning/managing a 

convenience store selling alcohol in Ilfracombe for 3 years and there had 

been no police/licensing issues; 

ii. He had worked selling convenience food and alcohol in a petrol station 

local to the Frontfield Stores; 

Page 23



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 3 October 2023 

iii. He had completed the compulsory training courses as outlined by the 

licensing department and police and he was a design
[...]
satisfied that to do so 

would not undermine the licensing objectives. The license was granted subject to the 

following: 
 

1. The mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act; 

2. The conditions consistent with the applicant's Operating Schedule in appendix A 

of the report; 

3. The following conditions directed by the committee: 

a. No delivery of alcohol except between the hours of 8.00am and 6.00pm 

daily; 

b. All online /telephone delivered and collected sales to follow a set 

procedure to ensure that any order placed is made and received by 

customers aged over 18 and only delivered to proper addresses 

(residential or commercial) or orders and or deliveries to be refused. 

 

37. Grant of Premises license - Spar, 41 North Hill   

 

This item was removed from the agenda as the matter had resolved before the meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 6 November 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Monday 6 November 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Tippetts, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Patel and Moore (fourth member). 

 

 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw-Williams (Democratic 

Advisor (Observing)), Sharon Day (Lawyer), Cathy Morley (Lawyer), Marie Price (Senior 

Enforcement Officer) and Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

38. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Tippetts as 
Vice Chair for this meeting.  

 

39. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

40. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent bus
[...]
s to be positioned in the park lighting the walkways to 

Milehouse Park n Ride and Life Centre Car Park; 

13. Active security teams to patrol the nearby park area and Event Space up until 

01:30. 

Page 32



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 6 November 2023 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Licensing Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 11 December 2023 

Title of Report: Annual Street Trading Report 2024 / 2025 

Lead Member:   Councillor Tudor Evans OBE (Leader) 

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Emily Bullimore 

Contact Email:  Emily.bullimore@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Street Trading 2024 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks to set the process for the issuing of terms and conditions of Street Trading consents 

for the 2024 / 2025 trading year. 

Street Trading can legally only cover the core costs of operation of street trading such as enforcement, 

staffing, maintenance.   It is not able to operate as a profit centre.  This report is set against the 

backdrop of:  

1 - maximising income for the street trading account (total amount of street traders vs increase in 
market rents)  

2 - maximising a fair market rate for the street traders and understanding trading conditions on the 

High Street.   

3 - maximising a sense of vibrancy in the city centre. This is particularly important while the city centre 

is undergoing redevelopment and the restrictions across the city centre from 2022 onwards.  

Having tested the market and looked at trading conditions the optimum income will be generated by 

keeping the market rent at 2023 / 2024 rates and preserving the number of traders at 2023 / 2024 

levels. Modelling shows this will generate an income of £76K at current capacity. This will cover staff 

costs, maintenance etc as set out in the legislation, no operating surplus will be generated.  In the event 

that we lost one of two traders, there is a significant risk that operating costs will not be covered.  

The Council understand the impact of the building work on the traders.  The improvements to the 

public realm will improve the look feel and footfall of the City Centre.  Once the building work for the 

public realm has been completed we will implement an inflationary rise (based on RPI at time of 

building work completion) on the street trading. 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. The Consent dates for 2024/2025 are approved as 1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025. 

2. The Consent fees for 2024/2025 as set out in Appendix A, are approved. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Emily.bullimore@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

3. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve, within 

Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre traders seeking to continue 

trading. 

4. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for city centre 

sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition member. 

5. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy short-term street trading Consents in association with other city centre 

events and commercial activity. 
6. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve and set 

fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy. 

7. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream traders seeking to continue 

trading. 

8. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for vacant ice 

cream sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition 

member.  

9. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront 

trading sites seeking to continue trading. 

10. The Service Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders of contested sites for vacant 

Waterfront trading sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licencing Committee and Lead 

Opposition member. 

 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

The authority to renew annual Consents and set Consent fees by referral to the Licensing 

Committee for approval.  This would take up Committee time on routine renewals and due to  

Committee timetables would slow down renewal process which could result in a loss of income. 

 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

This report links to the delivery of the corporate priorities defined in the Corporate Plan.  In 

particular: A Growing City contributes by supporting local businesses and benefiting as many people as 

possible within the Waterfront and City Centre areas. Street Trading is also fair and treats everyone 

with respect to champion fairness and create opportunities.  

 

 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Street Trading is operated under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  The 

Council’s policy is to administer street trading as a trading account and to finance all expenditure from 

the Consent fees.  All activities including enforcement, administration, parking costs, business rates and 

improvements are all financed from the Street Trading account.  Progress now needs to be made to 

generate applications and issue Consents to maintain 
[...]
tes or locations within the designated Consented Streets where it 

will grant Street Trading Consents comprising: 

  14 sites, in the pedestrianised City Centre. 

  7 sites in the Hoe and Waterfront area for the sale of ice cream from mobile vans. 

  1 site in the City Centre from a mobile unit for the sale of ice cream. 

  8 sites in Hoe and Madeira Road for sale of food and non-food items. 

1.4 The purpose of the report is: 

a) To set the consent dates and fees for 2024/2025. 

b) To ask that the Service Director for Economic Development be given delegated powers to 

approve the issuing of consents, to include short term street traders to increase the speed that 

traders can be allocated sites and start trading 

c) new site allocation for new public realm plans  

 

Page 38



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

2.0 Duration of Consents for 2024/2025 

2.1 It is proposed that all City Centre Consents commence on 1 April 2024 and end on 31 March 2025. 

2.2 It is proposed that all Hoe ice cream sites (vans) commence on 1 April 2024 and end on 31 March 

2025. 

2.3 It is proposed that all Hoe Road and Madeira Road food and non-food sites commence on 1 April 

2024 – 31 March 2025. 

 

3.0  Consent fees for 2024/2025 background 

3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (Sch 4 para 9) provides that a Council 
may charge fees as it considers reasonable for the granting or renewal of Street Trading Consents.  In 

particular, it may take account of the duration of the Consent, the street in which it authorises trading 

and the description of articles in which the holder is authorised to trade. 

3.2 The Council’s policy is to administer its street trading scheme as a trading account and to finance 

all of its expenditure on street trading from the Consent fees.  The council cannot, however, budget to 

make a profit on its street trading activities.  Therefore the overall budgeted level of consent fee 

income must not exceed the
[...]
ee and the lead opposition member. 

 

5.0  Street Trading during City Centre Events 

The City Centre Company and Plymouth City Council organise a number of events and entertainment 

each year in the City Centre. City Centre space is also used commercially for promotional activity.  

Opportunities for short-term street trading during these periods are often requested.  This type of 

short-term street trading can add to the attractiveness of the City Centre making the City Centre a 

more desirable place to visit.  In these instances the Service Director for Economic Development may 

Page 39



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

approve short-term licenses for street trading associated with events or promotional activity. During 

events in the City Centre, full time Street Traders are not asked to move out of the City Centre.  Ice 

Cream traders are not to move off the allocated consent site unless instructed to by a PCC Officer or 

representative.  

 

6.0  Ad hoc Street Trading 

6.1 Applications are often received from traders who wish to trade in the City Centre for a period less 

than 12 months.  They are self-sufficient and do not require a street trading stall.  These activities must 

have the potential to add to the vibrancy of the City Centre and help maintain the income stream.  
This type of trading does not require a fixed site and could be located comfortably and safely within 

the City Centre.  Short terms applications should be agreed by the Service Director For Economic 

Development.  

 

Appendix A- Proposed 2024/2025 Consent fees 

SITE LOCATION TOTAL ANNUAL 

CONSENT FEES 2023 

/ 2024 

PROPOSED ANNUAL 

FEE 2024 / 2025 

 CITY CENTRE SITES  

2A New George Street (nr. Former Woolworths 

building) 

£6618 £6618 

2B New George Street (WHSmiths) £6618 £6618 

2D New George Street (nr. Sundial) £6618 £6618 

9 New George Street (Waterstones) £6618 £6618 

3A Bedford Way (Royal Parade end) £3986 £3986 

3B Bedford Way (New Georg
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1, 2 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	2023-01-03 Licensing Sub Committee Minutes
	2023-04-20 Licensing Sub Committee Minutes
	Minutes

	2023-05-16 Licensing Sub Committee Minutes
	Minutes

	2023-10-03 Licensing Sub Committee Minutes
	2023-11-06 Licensing Sub Committee Minutes
	Minutes


	6 Annual Street Trading Report 2024 / 2025
	7 Licensing Activity Report 2023
	8 Mediation Report
	9 Confidential Minutes
	2023-05-16 Licensing Sub Committee CONFIDENTIAL Minutes
	2023-11-06 Licensing Sub Committee CONFIDENTIAL Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday 11 December 2023 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Hendy, Dr Mahony, Moore, Patel, Poyser, Stephens and Tippetts. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Dr Cree, Krizanac and Nicholson. 

 

Absent: Councillors Partridge and Salmon. 

 

Also in attendance: Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw-Williams (Democratic 

Advisor (observing)), Emily Bullimore (BID Street Organisations & Trading Manager), Joshua 

Longstaff (Democratic Advisor (observing)), Katharine O’Connor (Environmental Health (Food 

Safety) Service Manager), JHannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor) and Ian Wills (Senior Lawyer). 

 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.39 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

8. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interests were made. 

 

9. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6 

December 2022, as a correct record. 

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 3 

January 2023, 20 April 2023, 16 May 2023, 3 October 2023 and 6 November 2023 as a 

correct record. 

 
10. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

11. To note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair   

 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Rennie as Chair and Councillor Allen 

as Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

 

12. Annual Street Trading Report 2024 / 2025   

 



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Organisations & Trading Manager) introduced the report, 

providing a summary of what was contained within the report; 

 

a) She noted that the report should have had Councillor Sally Haydon listed as the Lead 

Member, rather than Councillor Tudor Evans OBE. 

 

In response to questions it was explained: 

 

b) That there were no traders with outstanding payments; 

 

c) Traders had the choice to pay fees monthly, quarterly or annually; 

 

d) Existing traders went through a renewal process each February, where licences could 

not be renewed if there were outstanding payments; 

 
e) The Ice Cream Van site on Pier Street was cheaper than the other sites because that 

site had historically been difficult to trade from, and was the first to have an electric 

charging point, but once they had been installed elsewhere, the costs would be 

reviewed. 

 

The Committee agreed to: 

1. Approve the Consent dates for 2024/2025 as 1 April 2024 – 31 March 2025; 

2. Approve the Consent fees for 2024/2025, as set out in Appendix A; 

3. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of Consents to existing city centre 

traders seeking to continue trading; 

4. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 

contested sites for city centre sites in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 

Committee and Lead Opposition member; 

5. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy short-term street trading Consents in association 

with other city centre events and commercial activity; 

6. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy; 

7. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream 

traders seeking to continue trading; 

8. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 

contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee and Lead Opposition member; 

9. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and 

Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading; 
10. Grant the Service Director for Economic Development delegated authority to 

approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders of 

contested sites for vacant Waterfront trading sites in consultation with the Chair of 

the Licencing Committee and Lead Opposition member. 

 



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

 

13. Licensing Activity Report 2023   

 

Katharine O’Connor (Environmental Health (Food Safety) Service Manager) gave a summary 

of what was included in the report. 

 

In response to questions, it was explained: 

 

a) Licences for caravans related to caravan parks; 

 

b) The licensing team were relatively small and the structure chart would be shared 

with members of the Committee following the meeting; 

 

c) No specific work was underway on gambling, for example, on harm prevention 

programmes, but it could be looked into with relevant stakeholders; 
 

d) The team were trying to automate as many processes as they could in order to free 

up more time for officers to make face-to-face visits; 

 

e) In relation to explosives, risk assessments made at the locations determined the 

frequency of visits from Environmental Health officers; 

 

f) The team responded to intelligence and complaints regarding noise, explosives, etc., 

and resources were limited, so intelligence and information from residents was 

welcomed; 

 

g) The team worked closely with regards to some sites, with the Emergency Planning 

team; 

 

h) More information would be provided to the Committee following the meeting on the 

numbers of people who had used the Plymouth Safe Bus; 

 

i) If Central Park was to host events more regularly, the regulations and licence needed 

to be monitored and regulated well, which the team were doing; 

 

j) There had 

only been one complaint, relating to noise, to date regarding the Winter Wonderland 

event that was taking place at Central Park throughout December, from a resident 

on Alma Road, and this was under investigation; 

 

k) Martyn’s Law, which would aim to ensure stronger protections against terrorism in 

public places, and had been delayed at a national level, but would be implemented 

soon, and the Licensing Team would support venues with implementation. 

 

14. Mediation Report   
 

Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer) gave a summary of what was contained within the 

report. 

 

The Chair reflected that: 



Licensing Committee Monday 11 December 2023 

 

a) He was disappointed the Police were not in attendance at the meeting, particularly 

given recent issues with ‘peddlers’ in the city centre. 

 

In response to questions, it was explained: 

 

b) The Police had made 28 mediation interventions, in most cases resolving issues that 

did not need to then go to Licensing Sub Committee, and the Licensing team had 

made a further two interventions. 

 

15. Confidential Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the confidential minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings 

held on 20 April 2023, 16 May 2023 and 6 November 2023.  

 
 

 

 

 

 
 


